



No. 23-CV-965

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 11/03/2025 03:51 PM
Filed 11/03/2025 03:51 PM

Patrick Woodley, Jr.,

Appellant,

v.

Woodberry Village Apartment,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
CIVIL DIVISION CASE NO. 2021 CA 002357 B

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT PATRICK WOODLEY

Jonathan H. Levy (D.C. Bar No. 449274)
* Fran Swanson (D.C. Bar No. 90025765)
Legal Aid DC
1331 H Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 628-1161
Fax: (202) 727-2132
jlevy@legalaiddc.org
fswanson@legalaiddc.org

Counsel for Patrick Woodley

* Counsel designated to present oral argument

RULE 28(a)(2)(A) STATEMENT

The parties to this case are Appellant Patrick Woodley and Appellee Woodberry Village Apartment. In Superior Court, Mr. Woodley was unrepresented. On appeal, Mr. Woodley is represented by Jonathan H. Levy and Fran Swanson of Legal Aid DC. In Superior Court, Woodberry Village Apartment was represented by Mark R. Raddatz. On appeal, Woodberry Village is represented by Mark R. Raddatz and Christopher Gowen.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. A TENANT HAS NO DUTY TO MITIGATE DAMAGES CAUSED BY A LANDLORD'S BREACH OF THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF HABITABILITY	6
II. BREACH OF A DUTY TO MITIGATE IS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE	8
III. THE \$7,500 DAMAGES AWARD WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s):</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. D.C. Housing Authority</i> , 923 A.2d 853 (D.C. 2007)	11
<i>Bernstein v. Fernandez</i> , 649 A.2d 1064 (D.C. 1991).....	11
<i>Caesar v. Westchester Corp.</i> , 280 A.3d 176 (D.C. 2022)	4
<i>Chibs v. Fisher</i> , 960 A.2d 588 (D.C. 2008)	11
<i>Columbia Realty Venture v. District of Columbia Rental Housing Commission</i> , 590 A.2d 1043 (D.C. 1991)	8
<i>Curry v. Dunbar House, Inc.</i> , 362 A.2d 686 (D.C. 1976).....	10
<i>Gamble v. Smith</i> , 386 A.2d 692 (D.C. 1978)	8
* <i>Javins v. First National Realty Corp.</i> , 428 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	7
<i>Lynch v. Ghaida</i> , 319 A.3d 1008 (D.C. 2024)	11
<i>Natural Motion By Sandra, Inc. v. D.C. Commission on Human Rights</i> , 687 A.2d 215 (D.C. 1997)	8
<i>N.O.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 674 A.2d 498 (D.C. 1995).....	4
<i>Rowan Heating-Air Conditioning-Sheet Metal, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 580 A.2d 583 (D.C. 1990)	10
<i>Sizer v. Lopez Velasquez</i> , 270 A.3d 299 (D.C. 2022).....	8
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
D.C. Code § 28-3302(c).....	3
D.C. Code § 42-3505.01(f).....	6-7

D.C. Code § 42-3505.52	6
14 DCMR § 1799	9-10

Miscellaneous

D.C. Council Committee on Consumer and Regulatory Affairs, Committee Report on Bill 16-556, “Tenant Evictions Reform Amendment Act of 2006”	7
Department of Buildings, “DC Housing Code Standards,” available at https://dob.dc.gov/service/dc-housing-code-standards	9-10
Office of the Attorney General, “Tenant Alert: You have a right to stay warm in your apartment,” available at https://oag.dc.gov/release/tenant-alert-you-have-right-stay-warm-your	9

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

No. 23-CV-965
